ANNUAL REPORT 2014 103

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

37.	 Financial risk and capital management (Continued)

37.1	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(b)	 Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

Weighted average
effective interest rate Carrying amount

2014 2013 2014 2013
The Company % % RMB’000 RMB’000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.90 0.20 10,806 15,960

Financial liabilities
Multicurrency medium term loan 6.36 – 744,008 –

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rate
risk for financial instruments as at reporting date. For floating rate assets and liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of assets and liabilities outstanding at reporting
date was outstanding for the whole year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous
100 basis point (“bp”) change in the interest rates from the reporting date, with all other
variables held constant.

Impact to profit before
income tax expense

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

RMB’000 RMB’000

The Group
At 31 December 2014
Cash and cash equivalents 12,095 (12,095)
Restricted bank deposits 378 (378)
Bank borrowings (37,354) 37,354

(24,881) 24,881

At 31 December 2013
Cash and cash equivalents 10,465 (10,465)
Restricted bank deposits 351 (351)
Bank borrowings (25,976) 25,976

(15,160) 15,160

MIDAS HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014104

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
37.	 Financial risk and capital management (Continued)

37.1	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(b)	 Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group has foreign currency exposures arising from transactions that are denominated in

a currency other than the functional currency of Group entities, primarily Renminbi. As at the

reporting date, the Group does not have significant foreign currency risk exposure except for

the financial assets denominated in Euro and United States dollar. The Company does not

[…]

The following table sets out the carrying amount of monetary assets and liabilities of the

Group that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the applicable

Group entities:

Assets Liabilities

2014 2013 2014 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Euro 46,204 40,927 498 –

Renminbi 10,032 8,412 – –

Singapore dollar 643 1,819 57 124

United States dollar 45 13,793 – –

Hong Kong dollar 94 106 – –

Other 53 28 – –

57,071 65,085 555 124

MIDAS HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014 105

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

37.	 Financial risk and capital management (Continued)

37.1	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(b)	 Market risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit to a reasonably possible

10% change in exchange rate of Euro and United States dollar against the respective

functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Impact to profit

before income tax

Strengthened

by 10%

Weakened

by 10%

RMB’000 RMB’000

The Group

At 31 December 2014

Euro 4,571 (4,571)

United States dollar 4 (4)

4,575 (4,575)

At 31 December 2013

Euro 4,093 (4,093)

United States dollar 1,379 (1,379)

5,472 (5,472)

(c)	 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk in which the Group encounters difficulties in meeting its obligations.

Liquidity risk is managed by monitoring and maintaining a level of cash and cash equivalents and trade

and other receivables considered adequate by the management to finance the Group’s operations and

mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flow. In doing so, the management monitors the utilisation

of borrowings to ensure adequate unutilised banking facilities and compliance with loan covenants.

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial